around Kwara state. Enrolment into the Clinic is 
based on positive sputum smear results and/or 
radiographic features suggestive of TB, in patients 
who present with clinical signs and symptoms 
suggestive of tuberculosis. The hospital record 
shows that two hundred and fifty seven (257) 

patients received treatment in the clinic in the 
previous year.  
The sample size was determined by using Fisher’s 
statistical formula for estimating minimum sample 
size in health studies.

19
 An approximated sample 

size of 154 was used for the study. 
One hundred and fifty four patients that satisfied 
the inclusion criteria were selected using 
systematic random sampling technique.  
All adult PTB patients, attending the TB clinic of the 
Department of Family Medicine at University of 
Ilorin Teaching Hospital, who have had at least two